
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 

 
Contact:: Kelly Barnett 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 
E-mail: kelly.barnett@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Employment Panel 
 

Councillors : T Rafiq (Chair), R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, 

C Cummins, E Moss, M Walsh, L Dean and L Smith 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Employment Panel 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Employment Panel which will 

be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 February 2024 

Place:  Microsoft Teams 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Employment Panel are asked whether they have an interest in any 
of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.  

 

3   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 are attached for approval 
and accuracy.  

 

4   PAY POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 
Report from Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR is attached. 
Appendix 1 attached  
Appendix 2 attached 

 

5   EMPLOYMENT POLICY REVIEWS  (Pages 37 - 104) 
 
Report from Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR is attached. 
Appendix 1 – Equality Policy for Employment 
Appendix 1A Equality Policy – Equality Impact Analysis 
Appendix 2 Learning & Development Policy 
Appendix 2A Learning & Development Policy – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3 – Flexible Working Policy 
Appendix 3A – Flexible Working Policy - Equality Impact Assessment 

 

6   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16 November 2023 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, D Berry, C Cummins, 
E Moss, T Tariq, M Walsh and L Dean 
 

 Also in attendance:  Lynne Ridsdale, Chief Executive 
Jacqui Dennis, Council Solicitor 

Simon Bagley, Head of HR 
Julie Gallagher, Head of Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

  
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 

 

4  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

5  SENIOR LEADERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The Employment Panel:  

1. Agrees the termination of the Council’s joint financial leadership arrangements with NHS Greater 

Manchester and the disestablishment of the post of Joint Executive Director of F inance, Chief Officer 
Band H (£127,377 - £139,067).  

2. Proposes for the agreement of Council the establishment of a new role of Executive Director 

(Finance) evaluated at Chief Officer Band H (£127,377 - £139,067) and that this post be designated as 
the Council’s statutory Section 151 Officer  

3. In the context of the immediate need for stable financial leadership agree that:  

a. Standing orders - section 4.8.2 ii B & C of the Council’s Officer Employment Procedure Rules be 
suspended.  

b. The identified candidate is assessed by the Employment Panel for the role of Executive Director 

(Finance) and that, subject to this assessment, Council be asked to confirm their appointment on a part 

time consultancy basis for an initial period of six months with the ability to agree a further six month 

extension delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Affairs & HR and Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities.  

4. Agree the deletion of the role of Director of Housing Chief Officer Band F (£103,767 - £112,636).  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Employment Panel, 16 November 2023  

 
 

 

2 

5. Propose that Council agree the establishment of the post of Director of Housing Operations 
evaluated at Chief Officer Band F (£103,767 - £112,636). 

 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 7.45pm) 

Page 4



1 
 

 

 

 

  
 

 

Meeting/Dates:  Employment Panel – 29 February 2024 
 

Title of report:  Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

 

Report by:  

 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

All  

 

Executive Summary:   

Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 has required English and Welsh local authorities 

to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year since 2012/13. 

The purpose of the Pay Policy Statement is to provide transparency in respect of the 

Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching staff working 

in local authority schools) by identifying; the methods by which salaries of all employees 

are determined; the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff; and the 

agreed decision making arrangements for ensuring the provisions set out in this 

statement are applied consistently throughout the Council. 

The Localism Act requires that pay policy statements and any amendments to them are 

considered by a meeting of full Council. 

 
Recommendation(s)  

The Employment Panel is asked to:  

 

1. Commend the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/2025 for approval by full 

Council. 

 

2. Agree the Council’s proposed pay structure for 2024/25 as set out within the statement 

and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to retain compliance with 

the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 

 

Key considerations  

1. Background:  

1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 required English and Welsh local 

authorities to produce a Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13 and for each
[...]
nts, and termination payments. 

1.8 The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 

Council’s approach to setting the remuneration of its employees (excluding 

teaching staff working in local authority schools) by identifying; 

Page 6



3 
 

 

 

 The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 
 

 The detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief 
Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation;  
 

 The Committee(s) responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in the Pay 
Policy Statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 

recommending any amendments to the full Council. 
 
2. Pay Structure: 

2.1 As set out within the Pay Policy Statement the Council pays its staff in-line with 

nationally negotiated pay spines. The majority of staff (those paid up to circa. 

£60K) are paid in accordance with the National Joint Council (NJC) for Local 

Government Services pay scale. For these staff, the national pay award due to be 

applied from 1st April 2024 is not yet agreed. The proposed pay structure for 

2024/25 appended (Appendix 1 of the document) will therefore be updated to 

reflect the pay award for 2024/25 as and when it is agreed. 

2.2 The Council has been formally accredited by the Real Living Wage Foundation as 

a Real Living Wage employer. The Real Living Wage rate as of 1 April 2023 was 

£10.90 and the Council’s pay structure included a number of non-consolidated 

supplements paid at Spinal Column Points 2 to 4 to both apply the Real Living 

Wage rate of pay and maintain appropriate differentials to other pay points. 

Following agreement of the 2023/24 Pay Award, the lowest spinal column point 

rose to £11.59, above £10.90, and the non-consolidated supplements were 

removed. The Real Living Wage rose to £12.00 on 24th October 2023 and 

employers have until 1st May 2024 to implement this. To maintain its commitment 

to the Real Living Wage, non-consolidated supplements will be reintroduced with 

effect from 1st April 2024 and paid on spinal column points 2 to 5. Once the 

2024/25 Pay Award is agreed and implemented the level of non-consolidated 

supplements will reduce so that, as a minimum, the overall level of hourly pay is 

retained.  

2.3 For more senior staff, those paid in accordance with the Joint Negotiating  

Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers and Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for 
Chief Executives terms and conditions, the pay award for 2023/24 is reflected in 

the pay structure appended. The pay award for 2024/25 has not yet been agreed 
and will be applied as and when national agreement is reached.  

3. Chief Officer Remuneration: 

3.1 The Pay Policy Statement sets out the Council’s arrangements for the 

remuneration of Chief Officers, including arrangements for agreeing the 

establishment of new posts. Appendix 2 of the documents includes the Council’s 

current pay scales for Chief Officers.  

 

Page 7



4 
 

 

 

4. Pay Multiple: 

4.1 The current pay levels (as at January 2024) within the Council define the multiple 

between: 

 The median (the halfway point between the lowest and highest earner) full 
time equivalent (FTE) earnings for the whole of the workforce and the Chief 

Executive (top of pay spine) as 1:6.88. The difference in pay is lower than last 
years reported figure of 1:7.14. 

 The lowest paid earner full time equivalent (FTE) and the Chief Executive (top 

of pay spine) as 1:9.09. The difference in pay is lower than last years reported 

figure of 1:10.46 

4.2 The pay multiple has been calculated in accordance with the LGA Local 

Transparency Guidance. Data relates to the 1st January 2023 – 31st December 

2023. 

5. Gender Pay Gap: 

5.1 The Council is required to take a ‘snapshot of data’ as at the 31 March 2023 and 

analyse this to calculate our gender pay gap. We are required to publish the data 

on the Council website (to remain for at least 3 year
[...]
nsfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Earnings) Regulations.  

 
2.2 The Council will ensure there is no pay discrimination within its pay structures 

and that all pay differentials can be objectively justified through the use of job 
evaluation mechanisms, which directly establish the relative levels of posts in 
grades according to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of the 

role.   
  

Page 13



 

 

3. Pay structure 
___________________________________________________________________________ 

 
3.1 The Council uses the nationally negotiated pay spine(s) (i.e. a defined list of 

salary points) as the basis for its main local pay structure. These pay spines 

are used to determine the salaries of the large majority of the Council’s non-
teaching workforce. Rates of pay are subject to an annual pay award applied 

from the 1st April. The pay award due to be applied from 1st April 2024 is not 
yet agreed. Subject to approval of this Statement, the pay structure for 
2024/25 is attached at Appendix 1. This will be updated to reflect the relevant 

national pay award for 2024/25 as and when it is agreed. Staff who 
transferred to the Council through a TUPE process (including those formerly 

employed by Six Town Housing) are paid in line with their existing pay 
structures in accordance with legal TUPE protections.  
 

3.2 The Council has been formally accredited by the Real Living Wage 
Foundation as a Real Living Wage employer. The Real Living Wage rate at 1 

April 2023 was £10.90 and the Council’s pay structure included a number of 
non-consolidated supplements paid at Spinal Column Points 2 to 4 to both 
apply the Real Living Wage rate of pay and maintain appropriate differentials 

to other pay points. Following agreement of the 2023/24 Pay Award, the 
lowest spinal column point rose to £11.59 well above the £10.90 and the non-

consolidated supplements were removed. The Real Living Wage rose to 
£12.00 on 24th October 2023 and the Council ha
[...]
veral changes and 

initiatives that support all staff across characteristics and promote diversity 
and development within the workforce which, in turn, will support us in 

reducing our pay gaps. This work includes:   

 As part of the pay award, increasing the pay of our lowest paid staff so 
that our minimum pay point is Grade 3 from April 2023. The effect of this 

will show in the 2023/24 gender pay gap report. 

 Work to streamline our recruitment processes and improve the way we 

promote vacancies in Bury and remove potential barriers to employment, 
for example through CV based applications. 

 On-going moderation of job grades whether new posts or regrades of 

existing roles to stop grade drift and ensure a consistency of approach in 
the application of the job evaluation scheme. 

 Further promotion of the Council’s leadership development offer which 
reflects our commitment to supporting staff development and progression 

 The development of a Cross Organisation Mutual Mentoring programme 

that has a focus on race and disability. The programme brings people with 
lived experiences together with senior leaders/managers, for there to be 

an exchange of knowledge which could lead to career progression of the 
public service workforce within these protected characteristics and 
address the underrepresentation at more senior levels.  

 

11.8 We are committed to continuing to introduce measures to reduce our pay gap 

further over the next 12 months and will be continuing to build on the work 
noted above as well as progressing a number of further activities including: 

 

 Refreshing the Council’s Equality Strategy, including targeted work 
around representation and reducing occupational segregation, ensuring 

barriers affecting women are reduced. 

 Analysing our data further to explore potential reasons for the gaps.  

 Strengthening our approach to Workplace Adjustments. - We are 

committed to ensuring all our colleagues are equipped and support
[...]
report sets out the next phase of this policy review work. Trade Union colleagues 

have been fully engaged in this work. 
 
Changes are proposed in the following areas:  

 
1. Equality Policy for Employment – a new streamlined policy informed by the revised 

ACAS equality policy template and with reference to the Council’s Equality 
Objectives. 
 

2. Officer Employment Procedure Rules – updates informed by a recent Employment 
Tribunal case and clarity in relation to the process for engaging interim Chief Officers. 

 
3. Learning and Development Policy – a revised and streamlined policy to reflect 

current best practice and replace three current documents with one.  

 
4. Local Conditions: Section 4, Hours and Leave – a proposal to add the floating day to 

the contractual leave entitlement for all employees to be taken at any point during the 
year in response to feedback and in order to ensure effective service delivery.  

 

5. Flexible Working Policy – a consolidation of the existing work life balance documents 

and update to reflect the Employment Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023 and new 
Draft ACAS Code of Practice.  

Classification 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 

6. Redundancy Procedure – minor updates to reflect the increased protections in the 
Maternity Leave, Adoption Leave and Shared Parental Leave (Amendment) 
Regulations 2024. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Employment Panel: 
 

1. Agree the revised Equality Policy for Employment.  
 

2. Commend the revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules to Council for approval 
 

3. Agree the new Learning and Development Policy which will replace Local Conditions: 

Section 2 – Learning, Training and Development, Appendix W: Employee 
Development Policy and the Equal Access to Learning Policy, all of which will be 

withdrawn 
 

4. Agree the revised Local Conditions: Section 4 – Hours and Leave 

 

5. Agree the new Flexible Working Policy 
 

6. Agree the proposed amendments to the Council’s Redundancy Procedure 
 

Subject to Employment Panel’s approval, the revised Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules will be commended to Council for approval. The other new and revised policies will 
go forward for endorsement via the Trade Union Consultation Meeting and the Council’s 

Corporate Joint Consultative Committee before being published on the Council’s intranet 
pages and communicated to staff. 

 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

1. Equality Policy 
 

1.1   Background 
 

1.1.1 The Council’s current Equality Policy for Employment was written just after the 

Equality Act 2010 was introduced. 
 

1.1.2 The policy sets out the Council’s commitment to championing equality, diversity 
and inclusion across the workforce, and eliminating all forms of discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation and bias. It details key roles, responsibilities and 

expectations in relation to equality and in support of the Council’s statutory 
Equality Objectives.  

 
1.2  Policy Headlines 

 

1.2.1 The Policy has been updated to reflect the latest ACAS equality policy template. 
This has also offered the opportunity to simplify and streamline the document to 

ensure it is more accessible and user friendly to staff. Key sections have, however, 
been retained which reflect areas of regular inquiry or importance in the Bury 

Page 38



3 
 

context.  

 
1.2.2 The policy has been shared and discussed with the Team Bury Inclusion Working 

Group, which includes the Chairs of the Council’s three employee-led equality 

groups. It has also been shared with Trade Union colleagues. Feedback from this 
engagement is included within the draft policy.  

  
1.3 The revised policy and EqIA are attached as appendix 1 and 1A.  

 
2. Officer Employment Procedure Rules and Disciplinary Procedure for the 

Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer 

 
2.1 Background 

 

2.1.1 Following a recent Employee Tribunal finding all local authorities have been 
[...]
s and Deputy Chief Officers on an interim basis, the 

recruitment process will be undertaken in conjunction with the appropriate Cabinet 

Portfolio holder or their appointed deputy and in consultation with the Cabinet 

Portfolio holder for Human Resources.  

 

For interim Statutory Chief Officers (The Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer 

or Monitoring Officer) a full Appointment Panel will meet to agree the appointment, 

which must be ratified by full Council.   

 

Any extensions to interim arrangements should be agreed with the appropriate 

Cabinet Member.  

 

Any proposal to move from a temporary to a permanent appointment would be 

subject to assessment via a sub-group of the Employment Panel (as per normal 

permanent recruitment).   

 
2.2.4 The proposed changes have been shared with the Trades Unions and their 

feedback incorporated. 

Page 40



5 
 

 

3. Learning and Development Policy 
 
3.1  Background 

 

3.1.1 Policy provision in relation to learning and development is currently complex and 

set out in a number of different places: Local Conditions Section 2: Learning, 
training and development, Local Conditions Appendix W: Employee Development 
Policy and an Equal Access to Learning Policy. These documents are out of date 

and there is significant overlap between them, which can be confusing. 
 
3.2 Policy Headlines 
 

3.2.1  The new Learning and Development Policy will replace and simplify the 3 

documents referred to above. It has been developed as a more engaging and 
accessible policy document and in keeping with the Council’s commitment to 

development and professional growth. 
 
3.2.2 The proposed changes have been shared with the Trades Unions and their 

feedback incorporated. 
  

3.3 The revised policy and EqIA are attached as appendix 2 and 2A   
 

4. Local Conditions: Section 4 – Hours and Leave 

 
4.1.1 Background 

 

4.1.1 Under Section 4 (Hours and Leave), 5b, of the Local Conditions of Service, three 
extra days leave are granted in addition to contractual annual leave entitlement. 

Two are added to annual leave and one day (floating) is to be taken between the 
20th December and 2nd January. The date is determined by Elected Members after 

consultation with the trade unions. 
 

4.1.2 The Floating Day has traditionally been agreed with Unison on a 3 yearly basis 

and its date fluctuates accordingly around the Christmas/New Year Bank Holidays 
and is agreed on a “best fit” basis. Employees usually incorporate their own annual 

leave entitlement to achieve an extended break over the Christmas period (subject 
to service requirements). 
 

4.1.3 The Floating Day for 2024 and the following years has not yet been agreed. 
 

4.1.4 In recent years, the Floating Day and its timing have caused operational 
difficulties, as it does not apply to school-based employees and other partner 
organisations such as the NHS. Operationally services have increasingly looked to 

flex arrangements away from a fixed day with the agreement of staff locally and in 
order to deliver critical services.  

 
4.1.5 Alongside the above, some employees have indicated they would like greater 

control over the Floating Day, as this arrangement does not always suit their 

personal circumstances, for example those with caring responsibilities or those 

Page 41



6 
 

wanting greater flexibility to celebrate different religious holidays. 
 

4.2 Policy Headlines 
 

4.2.1 It is proposed to withdraw the Floating Day and add the day to the contractual 
leave entitlement for all employees. This would require an amendment to the Local 

Conditions of Service, which currently read: 
  

Leave in addition to Annual Leave  

 Three extra days to be granted locally on the following basis: a) Two days to be 
added to annual leave; b) One day to be taken between the 20th December and 

2nd January (floating day), the date thereof to be determined each year by Elected 
Members after consultation with the relevant Trade Unions; 

 

 The amended paragraph would read: 
 

 Leave in addition to Annual Leave  
 Three extra days to be granted locally and to be added to annual leave 

entitlement; 

 
 The Council would still encourage and support employees to take a suitable break 

over the Christmas / New Year period wherever service requirements permit, but 
in doing this, would retain greater flexibility and be able to maintain a more 
responsive level of service provision across the period, particularly in times of 

possible crisis. 
 

4.2.2 The proposed change has been shared with the Trades Unions and their feedback 
incorporated.  

 

5. Flexible Working Policy 
 

5.1 Background 
 

5.1.1 The Council has a comprehensive suite of flexible working opportunities that 

employees can access to help improve their work life balance or to make a 
workplace adjustment linked to a protected characteristic. This supports the 

Council’s commitments to promote inclusion within the workplace and to champion 
physical and emotional workforce wellbeing.  
 

5.1.2 New legislation in this area has recently been introduced through the Employment 
Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023, which comes into force on 6 April 2024, 

and is supported by a Draft ACAS Code of Practice. Whilst the Council’s current 
policy provision is broadly in-line with these changes there are a small number of 
areas where changes are needed to ensure compliance.  

 
5.1.3 This is also an opportunity to make the Council’s policy provision in this area 

clearer with current arrangements are spread across a number of different policy 
documents which duplicate and risk causing confusion.  

 
5.2 Policy Headlines 
 

Page 42



7 
 

5.2.1 The new Flexible Working Policy consolidates 8 existing documents into a single, 

consistent document: 
 

 Applications for flexible working or time of for training – guidance, procedures 

and frequently asked questions for employees 
 Applications for flexible working or time of for training – guidance, procedures 

and frequently asked questions for managers 
 Application form for flexible working or time off for training 
 Job share scheme 

 Voluntary reduced hours policy 
 Voluntary term time working policy 

 Compressed hours policy 
 Purchasing annual leave policy 

 

5.2.2 The wording has also been updated to reflect the Employment Relations (Flexible 
Working) Act 2023, which comes into force on 6 April 2024, and the associated 

new Draft ACAS Code of Practice.  
 
5.2.3 Specifically this new legislation has required three changes: 

 
 making the right to request flexible working a day 1 right 

 permitting 2 requests to be made each year (previously 1) 
 requiring decisions to be made within 2 months (previously 3) 

 

5.2.4 The policy has been shared with the Trades Unions and their feedback 
incorporated. 

  
5.3 The revised policy and EqIA are attached as appendix 3 and 3A   
 

6. Redundancy Procedure 
 

6.1 Background 
 

6.1.1 Under the Maternity Leave, Adoption Leave and Shared Parental Leave 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024, protection from the risk of redundancy has been 
increased for those currently absent for a period of maternity leave, adoption leave 

or shared parental leave to a period of 18 months following their return. There is 
therefore a need to amend the Council’s policy provision to reflect this change.   
 

6.2 Procedure Headlines 
 

6.2.1 The procedure currently reads: 
 
“The beginning of pregnancy to the end of maternity leave is a “protected period” 

during which a woman is entitled to special consideration if this is necessary to 
make good any disadvantage she might otherwise experience. The same 

protection also applies to employees who are on adoption leave or shared parental 
leave.” 
 

It will be amended to state: 
 

Page 43



8 
 

“In line with the Maternity Leave, Adoption Leave and Shared Parental Leave 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024, the beginning of pregna
[...]
 Level No Risk = 1 Low Risk = 2 - 4 Medium Risk = 6 – 9 High Risk = 12 - 16 
 

3.2 Level of risk identified 2 
3.3 Reasons for risk level 
calculation 

Flexible working initiatives are available equally to all staff. Take up is just greater, proportionate 
to representation in the workforce, for some protected groups. 

 

Section 4 - Analysis Decision (Page 11 of the guidance document) 

P
age 103



 

 
6                                                                                                                                                Bury Council – Equality Impact Analysis   

4.1 Analysis Decision  Reasons for This Decision 

There is no impact therefore the activity will proceed X No significantly negative impacts. The Flexible 
Working Policy should make a positive difference for 

all equality groups. 

There are low impacts or risks identified which can be mitigated or 
managed to reduce the risks and activity will proceed 

  

There are medium to high risks identified which cannot be mitigated 

following careful and thorough consideration. The activity will proceed 
with caution and this risk recorded on the risk register, ensuring 

continual review 

  

 

Section 5 – Sign Off and Revisions (Page 11 of the guidance document) 

5.1 Sign Off Name  Date Comments 

Lead Officer/SRO/Project Manager Catherine King 05/02/24  
EDI Lee Cawley   

 

EqIA Revision Log 

5.2 Revision Date Revision By Revision Details 

   

   

   

   

   

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PAY POLICY STATEMENT
	PPS Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 190224 FINAL (002)
	PPS Appendix 2 EqIA - Pay Policy Statement 2024-25 (003)

	5 EMPLOYMENT POLICY REVIEWS
	Appendix 1 - Equality Policy for Employment - Final Feb 24
	Appendix 1A - Equality Policy for Employment EQIA September 23
	Appendix 2 - Learning and Development Policy 150224
	Appendix 2A - Learning and Development Policy_EqIA_FEB24 (002)
	Appendix 3 - Flexible working policy 190224 FIN

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
 Date of Meeting: 29 February 2024 

 
 Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Bernstein, J Grimshaw, E Moss, M Walsh, 
L Dean and L Smith 
 

 Also in attendance:  Sam McVaigh – Director of People and Inclusion, Adam Peluch 
– HR & OD Business Partner, Catherine King – HR Business 

Manager, Simon Bagley – Head of Human Resources, Jacqui 
Dennis – Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor C Cummins 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence are noted above.  

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Dean declared that his mother is now employed by Bury Council and 
confirmed that this information is on his register of interest form. 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was agreed that the notes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4  PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the pay policy 
statement.  
 
In response to a member’s question around why in 2024 there is a gender pay 
gap, Sam McVaigh explained the difference between gender pay and equal pay 
and reported that there are broader facts around the gender pay gap, which 
included gender norms and occupational segregation. Sam McVaigh gave 
examples that statistically women tend to work in part time roles and some of our 
lowest paid job roles, tend to be filled by women.  
 
A member raised concerns with the Pay Policy Statement and explained that they 
felt the way we are wording the statement was contradictory in how it described 
compliance with job evaluation and agreed pay scales at 2.2 and the application of 
non-consolidated supplements to reach the Real Living Wage rates of pay. Sam 
McVaigh advised that the way the statement is worded is lawful and accurate and 
that Bury Council uses the NJC job evaluation scheme, but it is not the only 
scheme used in local government. The job evaluation scheme creates a ranking 
order of posts which are then mapped against the separate pay spine. The 



Employment Panel, 29 February 2024  

 
 

 

2 

additional supplements do not affect the JE ranking and are a permissible 
amendment to the take-home pay of staff with the detail described in the 
document.  Sam McVaigh advised that he could add additional wording to the Pay 
Policy Statement to provide clarity around the issues highlighted with the real 
living wage.  
 
Jacqui Dennis, Director of Legal & Democratic Services confirmed that it is a 
technical argument and is satisfied that the wording of the document is lawful.  
 
Members discussed paragraph 2.2 and 3.4 of the Pay Policy Statement and a 
member highlighted that it is important to be open and transparent and that the 
Pay Policy Statement needs to be made clearer to ensure that it is easily 
understood. It is likely to be later in the year when the NJC pay award is agreed 
and the real living wage will stand out further. Members decided by a majority 
vote to add a paragraph into the Pay Policy Statement, which will provide clarity 
and transparency. Legal Services will review the paragraph prior to sending the 
revised document to Employment Panel Members.  
 
It was agreed:  
 

1. Add an additional paragraph into the Pay Policy Statement, which provides 
clarity and transparency. Legal Services to review this prior to sending the 
revised document to the Employment Panel.  

2. Subject to the above amendment, commend the proposed Pay Policy 
Statement for 2024/2025 for approval by full Council.  

3. Subject to the additional paragraph, the Employment Panel to agree the 
Council’s proposed pay structure for 2024/25 as set out within the 
statement and inclusive of revised non-consolidated pay supplements to 
retain compliance with the Real Living Wage rate of pay.  

 

5  EMPLOYMENT POLICY REVIEWS  

 
Sam McVaigh, Director of People and Inclusion presented the Workforce Policy Review report 
and highlighted the proposed amendments: 
 

1. Equality Policy for Employment – a new streamlined policy informed by the revised 
ACAS equality policy template and with reference to the Council’s Equality Objectives. 

 
2. Officer Employment Procedure Rules – updates informed by a recent Employment 

Tribunal case and clarity in relation to the process for engaging interim Chief Officers. 
 

3. Learning and Development Policy – a revised and streamlined policy to reflect current 
best practice and replace three current documents with one.  

 
4. Local Conditions: Section 4, Hours and Leave – a proposal to add the floating day to 

the contractual leave entitlement for all employees to be taken at any point during the 
year in response to feedback and in order to ensure effective service delivery.  

 
5. Flexible Working Policy – a consolidation of the existing work life balance documents 

and update to reflect the Employment Relations (Flexible Working) Act 2023 and new 
Draft ACAS Code of Practice.  

 



 Employment Panel, 29 February 2024 
 
 

 
3 

6. Redundancy Procedure – minor updates to reflect the increased protections in the 
Maternity Leave, Adoption Leave and Shared Parental Leave (Amendment) 
Regulations 2024. 

 
In response to a question around the Officer Employment Procedure Rules and what would 
happen if a Statutory Chief Officer was already off on sick leave and then was suspended, 
Sam McVaigh explained that there would be a requirement to offer full pay, as the suspension 
would override the sick leave. In this unlikely event, legal advice would also be sought.  
 
Members thanked Sam McVaigh and his team for their hard work with the workforce policy 
reviews.  
 
The Employment Panel agreed:  

 
1. The revised Equality Policy for Employment.  
2. To commend the revised Officer Employment Procedure Rules to Council for 

approval. 
3. The new Learning and Development Policy which will replace Local Conditions: 

Section 2 – Learning, Training and Development, Appendix W: Employee 
Development Policy and the Equal Access to Learning Policy, all of which will 
be withdrawn 

4. The revised Local Conditions: Section 4 – Hours and Leave 
5. The new Flexible Working Policy 
6. The amendments to the Council’s Redundancy Procedure 

 
6  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business.  

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.20 pm) 

 

 


